The exposure to foreign currency risk (a currency which is other than the functional currency of the entities within
the Group) based on the carrying amounts of the financial instruments at the end of the reporting period is
summarised below:-

 USD
2024 2023

The Group RM’000 RM’000

Financial Assets
Cash and bank balances 96 1
Other receivables 30 30

126 31

Financial Liabilities
Trade payables (1,034) (7,060)
Other payables – (37)

 (1,034) (7,097)

Net financial liabilities (908) (7,066)

	 The Company does not have any transactions or balances denominated in foreign currencies exposure and hence,
is not exposed to foreign currency risk.

240 AWANTEC |  AWANBIRU TECHNOLOGY BERHAD

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial Year Ended 30 June 2024

39.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)
39.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(a)	 Market Risk (Cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies at the
end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

The Group

2024 2023
RM’000 RM’000

Effects on Profit/(Loss) After Taxation

USD/RM – strengthened by 5% (35) (269)
  – weakened by 5% 35 269

	 There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

(ii)	 Interest Rate Risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from long-term borrowings
with variable rates. The Group adopts a policy is of obtaining the most favorable interest rates available and by
maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and floating rate borrowings.

	 The fixed rate debt instruments of the Group are not subject to interest rate risk since neither carrying amounts
nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

	 The exposure to interest rate risk based on the carrying amounts of the financial instruments at the end of the
reporting period is disclosed in Note 21 to the financial statements.

	 The Company does not have any interest-bearing borrowings and hence, are not exposed to interest rate risk.

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest rates at the end
of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

The Group

2024 2023
RM’000 RM’000

Effects on Profit/(Loss) After Taxation

Increase of 100 basis points (80) (108)
Decrease of 100 basis points 80 108

	 There is no impact on the Group’s equity.

(iii)	 Equity Price Risk

	 The Group and the Company do not have any quoted investments and hence, is not exposed to equity price risk.

241ANNUAL REPORT 2024

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial Year Ended 30 June 2024

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

39.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)
39.1	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES (CONT’D)

(b)	 Credit Risk

	 The exposure to credit risk, or the risk of counterparties defaulting, arises mainly from trade and other receivables. The
Group manages its exposure to credit risk by the application of credit approvals, credit limits and monitoring procedures

[…]

(i)	 The GOM is ordered to compensate Prestariang SKIN Sdn. Bhd. (“PSKIN”) with the judgment sum of RM231,549,002.90
(“Judgment Sum”) for the termination of the Concession Agreement through expropriation;

(ii)	 The GOM is ordered to pay the interest on the Judgement Sum at the rate of 5% per annum calculated from the date of
judgment to the date of full satisfaction of the judgment to PSKIN; and

(iii)	 The GOM is to ordered to pay the costs of RM80,000 (subject to allocatur fees) to PSKIN.

	 Both the GOM and PSKIN filed Notices of Appeal to the Court of Appeal against the KLHC’s decision on 8 April 2024. The appeals
are currently pending further directions from the Court of Appeal.

	 Following the case management on 4 April 2024, the KLHC clarified that the payment of costs of RM80,000 is not subject to
allocatur fees as the GOM is not obliged to pay allocatur fees pursuant to the Chief Justice’s Practice Directions No.1 Year 2018.

43.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (“PYA”) AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES
Conform

As With Current
Previously Financial Year’s As

Reported Note PYA Note Presentation Restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Consolidated Statement of Financial
Position (Extract):-

30.6.2023

Property, plant and equipment 21,222 – 43.2 2,550 23,772
Investment properties 24,180 – 43.2 (2,550) 21,630
Contract assets 29,608 43.1 (852) – 28,756
Accumulated losses 16,177 43.1 852 – 17,029
Trade payables 189,023 – 43.2 3,656 192,679
Other payables and accruals 9,174 – 43.2 (3,656) 5,518

1.7.2022

Trade payables 199,943 – 43.2 1,547 201,490
Other payables and accruals 8,611 – 43.2 (1,547) 7,064

256 AWANTEC |  AWANBIRU TECHNOLOGY BERHAD

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Financial Year Ended 30 June 2024

43.	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (“PYA”) AND COMPARATIVE FIGURES (CONT’D)
Conform

As With Current
Previously Financial Year’s As

Reported Note PYA Note Presentation Restated
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Consolidated Statement of Profit or
Loss and Other Comprehensive
Income (Extract):-

For The Financial Year Ended
30 June 2023

Revenue 39,968 43.1 (852) 43.2 (512) 38,604
Cost of sales 22,902 – 43.2 (630) 22,272
Other income 2,926 – 43.2 512 3,438
Finance costs 766 – 43.2 630 1,396
Loss before taxation (6,295) 43.1 (852) – (7,147)
Loss after taxation (6,562) 43.1 (852) – (7,414)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(Extract):-

For The Financial Year Ended
30 June 2023

Net cash for operating activities (1,782) – 43.2 881 (901)
Net cash for investing activities (658) – 43.2 558 (100)
Net cash for financing activities (2,944) – 43.2 (1,439) (4,383)

NOTES TO RECONCILIATION

43.1	 PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENTS

During the current financial year, prior year adjustments were made in accordance with MFRS 108 Accounting Policies,
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. Accordingly, certain comparatives have been restated as set out above.

The prior year adjustments relate to the overstatement of contract assets and revenue.

43.2	 COMPARATIVE FIGURES

In addition to the information disclosed in Note 43.1 to the financial statements, the above figures have been reclassified
to conform with the presentation of the current financial year.

257ANNUAL REPORT 2024